



**GROUP OF COMPANIES**

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**

**Interim Condensed Consolidated  
Financial Statements**

**for the nine-month period  
ended September 30, 2007**

**in accordance with  
International Financial  
Reporting  
Standards,  
adopted by the  
European Union**

We confirm that the accompanying Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements have been approved by the Board of Directors of S&B Industrial Minerals S.A. on November 15, 2007 and have been published on the website in the following address: [www.sandb.com](http://www.sandb.com). It is noted that the purpose of the published condensed financial data to the Press is to provide the users with certain general financial data, however, they do not provide a full view of the Company's and the Group's financial position and results of their operations, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the European Union. It is also noted that certain amounts have been condensed in the published financial data to the Press, for simplicity reasons.

Chief Executive Officer

Chief Financial Officer

Efthimios O. Vidalis

Sotiris D. Hatzikos

# S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

### CONTENTS

Page

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT  
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

### NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.	THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS .....	1
2.	BASIS OF PRESENTATION.....	1
3.	PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES .....	1
4.	COMPANIES INCLUDED IN THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	4
5.	BUSINESS COMBINATIONS .....	6
6.	SALES .....	7
7.	INCOME TAXES (CURRENT AND DEFERRED).....	8
8.	EXISTING LIENS .....	9
9.	PENDING LITIGATION AND ARBITRATION .....	9
10.	RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS .....	10
11.	CAPITAL EXPENDITURES .....	10
12.	CURRENT PERIOD SIGNIFICANT EVENTS.....	10
13.	CONTINGENCIES - COMMITMENTS.....	12
14.	SEGMENT INFORMATION .....	12
15.	PROCEEDS AND PAYMENTS OF BANK LOANS.....	13
16.	SUBSEQUENT EVENTS .....	13
17.	MAIN FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES (BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT) .....	14

## S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.

### CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 (Amounts in thousand Euro, except per share data and earnings per share)

	Note	1/1 – 30/9 2007	1/1 – 30/9 2006	1/7- 30/9 2007	1/7– 30/9 2006
Sales	6	402.623	345.383	137.677	113.984
Cost of sales		(299.025)	(256.946)	(104.132)	(83.173)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>103.598</b>	<b>88.437</b>	<b>33.545</b>	<b>30.811</b>
Administrative expenses		(39.175)	(35.391)	(13.215)	(11.263)
Selling expenses		(26.650)	(24.053)	(8.694)	(7.534)
Other income / (expense), net		695	3.984	8	236
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>38.468</b>	<b>32.977</b>	<b>11.644</b>	<b>12.250</b>
Financial income / (expense), net		(5.904)	(5.859)	(2.743)	(1.811)
Share of profit from associates		1.187	1.353	47	406
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>33.751</b>	<b>28.471</b>	<b>8.948</b>	<b>10.845</b>
Income tax		(10.026)	(9.011)	(2.443)	(3.468)
<b>Net profit</b>		<b>23.725</b>	<b>19.460</b>	<b>6.505</b>	<b>7.377</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>					
Equity holders of the parent		22.122	18.164	6.023	7.025
Minority interests		1.603	1.296	482	352
		<b>23.725</b>	<b>19.460</b>	<b>6.505</b>	<b>7.377</b>
<b>Earnings per share</b>					
Basic		0,72	0,60	0,20	0,23
Diluted		0,72	0,59	0,19	0,23
<b>Weighted average number of shares</b>					
Basic		30.686.689	30.426.981	30.710.995	30.454.000
Diluted		30.925.951	30.596.916	31.011.325	30.594.943

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**  
**(Amounts in thousand Euro)**

	Note	September 30 2007	December 31 2006
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non current assets</b>			
Tangible assets	5, 11	174.007	160.055
Investment property		23.434	23.743
Goodwill	5	81.719	73.648
Other intangible assets	5, 11	24.453	15.724
Deferred tax assets		4.437	6.274
Investments in associates	4	8.300	11.306
Other non current assets		3.115	2.018
<b>Total non current assets</b>		<b>319.465</b>	<b>292.768</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		112.455	93.481
Trade accounts receivable		94.059	69.697
Other current assets		16.468	16.035
Cash and cash equivalents		30.949	33.783
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>253.931</b>	<b>212.996</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>573.396</b>	<b>505.764</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	12	30.711	30.651
Share premium		32.285	31.719
Share option plan reserve	12	934	396
Derivative financial instruments valuation reserve		62	80
Other reserves		79.688	89.980
Foreign currency translation		(4.555)	(2.245)
Retained earnings		60.021	36.763
<b>Total</b>		<b>199.146</b>	<b>187.344</b>
<b>Minority interest</b>		9.206	9.082
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>208.352</b>	<b>196.426</b>
<b>Non current liabilities</b>			
Provision for staff leaving indemnities		16.950	15.929
Provision for environment rehabilitation		13.202	13.205
Other provisions		3.469	1.605
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	15	201.386	150.678
Deferred tax liabilities		14.622	13.617
Grants		2.617	2.257
Other non current liabilities		964	933
<b>Total non current liabilities</b>		<b>253.210</b>	<b>198.224</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade accounts payable		50.684	46.467
Short-term borrowings		27.274	7.141
Current portion of long term loans and borrowings	15	871	34.009
Income tax liabilities		5.390	3.144
Dividends payable	12	62	53
Other current liabilities		27.553	20.300
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>111.834</b>	<b>111.114</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>573.396</b>	<b>505.764</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**  
(Amounts in thousand Euro)

Amounts attributable to equity holders of the Parent

Note	Share Capital	Share premium	Share option plan reserve	Derivative financial instruments valuation reserve	Other reserves	Foreign currency translation	Retained earnings	Total	Minority interests	Total equity
<b>January 1, 2006</b>	<b>30.382</b>	<b>29.898</b>	<b>509</b>	<b>(268)</b>	<b>83.895</b>	<b>2.956</b>	<b>27.861</b>	<b>175.233</b>	<b>7.890</b>	<b>183.123</b>
- Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	18.164	<b>18.164</b>	1.296	<b>19.460</b>
- Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-	(2.814)	-	<b>(2.814)</b>	-	<b>(2.814)</b>
- Derivative valuation (net of deferred tax liability of Euro 173)	-	-	-	307	-	-	-	<b>307</b>	-	<b>307</b>
<b>Total profit/(loss) for the period</b>	-	-	-	307	-	(2.814)	18.164	<b>15.657</b>	1.296	<b>16.953</b>
- Dividend distribution	-	-	-	-	(1.417)	-	(6.786)	<b>(8.203)</b>	-	<b>(8.203)</b>
- Dividend payment to minority	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(970)	<b>(970)</b>
- Recognition of share option	-	-	236	-	-	-	-	<b>236</b>	-	<b>236</b>
- Increase of investment in subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	(875)	<b>(875)</b>	(361)	<b>(1.236)</b>
- Share capital increase	72	564	-	-	-	-	-	<b>636</b>	-	<b>636</b>
- Minority participation in subsidiary's share capital increase	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	79	<b>79</b>
- First incorporation of joint venture under the proportionate consolidation method	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	797	<b>797</b>
- Transfers	-	-	-	-	(64)	-	64	-	-	-
- Other movements	-	-	-	-	(57)	-	(83)	<b>(140)</b>	197	<b>57</b>
<b>September 30, 2006</b>	<b>30.454</b>	<b>30.462</b>	<b>745</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>82.357</b>	<b>142</b>	<b>38.345</b>	<b>182.544</b>	<b>8.928</b>	<b>191.472</b>
<b>January 1, 2007</b>	<b>30.651</b>	<b>31.719</b>	<b>396</b>	<b>80</b>	<b>89.980</b>	<b>(2.245)</b>	<b>36.763</b>	<b>187.344</b>	<b>9.082</b>	<b>196.426</b>
- Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	22.122	<b>22.122</b>	1.603	<b>23.725</b>
- Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-	(2.036)	41	<b>(1.995)</b>	(99)	<b>(2.094)</b>
- Derivative valuation (net of deferred tax asset of Euro 6)	-	-	-	(18)	-	-	-	<b>(18)</b>	-	<b>(18)</b>
<b>Total profit/(loss) for the period</b>	-	-	-	(18)	-	(2.036)	22.163	<b>20.109</b>	1.504	<b>21.613</b>
- Dividend distribution	12	-	-	-	(2.321)	-	(6.874)	<b>(9.195)</b>	-	<b>(9.195)</b>
- Dividend payment to minority	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1.162)	<b>(1.162)</b>
- Recognition of share option	-	-	538	-	-	-	-	<b>538</b>	-	<b>538</b>
- Share capital increase	12	60	566	-	-	-	-	<b>626</b>	-	<b>626</b>
- Increase of investment in subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	(195)	<b>(195)</b>	(295)	<b>(490)</b>
- First incorporation of joint venture under the proportionate consolidation method	4	-	-	-	-	(366)	243	<b>(123)</b>	104	<b>(19)</b>
- Transfers	-	-	-	-	(7.970)	92	7.878	-	-	-
- Other movements	-	-	-	-	(1)	-	43	<b>42</b>	(27)	<b>15</b>
<b>September 30, 2007</b>	<b>30.711</b>	<b>32.285</b>	<b>934</b>	<b>62</b>	<b>79.688</b>	<b>(4.555)</b>	<b>60.021</b>	<b>199.146</b>	<b>9.206</b>	<b>208.352</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT**  
**FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**  
**(Amounts in thousand Euro)**

	Note	1/1-30/9/2007	1/1-30/9/2006
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Profit before tax		33.751	28.471
Adjustments for:			
- Depreciation and amortization		19.473	19.941
- Depreciation and amortization included in prior period's ending inventories		183	935
- Grants amortization		(97)	(135)
- Provision for environment rehabilitation		794	548
- Provisions, net		4.574	2.171
- Financial income		(2.997)	(570)
- Financial expense		8.901	6.429
- Share of profit from associates		(1.187)	(1.353)
- (Gains) / Losses from disposal of property, plant and equipment		(140)	22
		<b>63.255</b>	<b>56.459</b>
(Increase) / Decrease of:			
- Non current assets		(838)	764
- Inventories		(13.683)	1.931
- Trade accounts receivable		(18.963)	(10.356)
- Other current assets		1.866	(2.206)
Increase / (Decrease) of:			
- Other non current liabilities		31	78
- Trade payable		(161)	(3.621)
- Other current liabilities		5.511	1.166
Staff leaving indemnities paid		(759)	(610)
Payments for environment rehabilitation		(814)	(692)
Income tax paid		(6.960)	(9.186)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>		<b>28.485</b>	<b>33.727</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>			
- Capital expenditure for property, plant and equipment	11	(22.232)	(15.650)
- Capitalized depreciation		319	384
- Investments in subsidiaries	5	(29.407)	(888)
- Dividends received from associates		311	317
- Financial income received		989	570
- Cash inflow from joint ventures first incorporation		358	-
- Grants received		458	-
- Income from disposal of property, plant and equipment		894	487
<b>Net cash flows from investing activities</b>		<b>(48.310)</b>	<b>(14.780)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>			
- Net increase of short-term borrowing		19.202	1.675
- Increase of long-term borrowing	15	51.000	-
- Decrease of long-term borrowing	15	(33.554)	(20.557)
- Dividends paid		(9.187)	(8.197)
- Dividends paid to minority shareholders		(1.162)	(970)
- Interest and financial expenses paid		(8.055)	(6.070)
- Share capital increase in subsidiaries		-	79
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>		<b>18.244</b>	<b>(34.040)</b>
Effect of exchange rates changes on flows		(354)	2.550
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(1.935)</b>	<b>(12.543)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period</b>		<b>33.783</b>	<b>42.907</b>
Effect of exchange rates changes on cash		(899)	(464)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at period end</b>		<b>30.949</b>	<b>29.900</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**1. THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS**

The S&B Industrial Minerals S.A. Group of companies (“the Group” or “S&B”) is a Greek Group of companies mainly engaged, through the Greek Societe Anonyme S&B Industrial Minerals S.A. (“the Parent Company”) or through its subsidiaries, in the extraction, processing, distribution and supply of industrial minerals, the production, distribution and supply of fluxes and the distribution and supply of motorcycles, marine products and heavy equipment. The Parent company “S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.” is a Greek corporation incorporated in 1934 and, as of 1994 its shares are listed on the Athens Exchange. The S&B headquarters are located in Kifissia, Attica, 15 A.Metaxa street. In 1978, and after decision of the Shareholders Ordinary General Assembly, its duration was extended for a period of 50 years up to 2034. As at September 30, 2007 and as at September 30, 2006 the Group employed 2.272 and 2.176 employees, respectively.

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements (hereinafter referred to as “the financial statements”) have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as adopted by the European Union, and more specifically with the provisions of IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

There are no standards applied in advance of their effective date. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for financial instruments which are measured at fair value.

The accompanying financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s published annual financial statements as at December 31, 2006.

The accompanying financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Parent company on November 15, 2007.

**3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements, are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006, except for the accounting policy followed for expenses incurred for the exploration and evaluation of mineral resources, as explained below and the below mentioned adoption of new standards and interpretations valid for the year ended December 31, 2007.

Exploration and evaluation expenditure comprises costs related to topographical, geological, geochemical and geophysical studies, exploratory drilling, trenching and sampling and activities in relation to evaluating the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting mineral resources as well as compiling pre-feasibility and feasibility studies.

Effective January 1, 2007, exploration and evaluation assets are capitalized to the extent that future economic benefits are expected to flow to the entity and are measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment, if any, and are classified as tangible assets under mines.

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

Amortization of capitalized exploration and evaluation assets commences from the time that a reserve has entered its stage of commercial production and is calculated based on the unit of production method. The Group assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of these assets may exceed their recoverable amounts. To the extent that this occurs, any excess is provided against, in the financial period in which this is determined.

The above change in accounting policy had no effect on the Group's 2006 results.

New standards and pronouncements applied are the following:

- (i) **IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, and a complementary amendment to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements – Capital Disclosures** (effective for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2007). IFRS 7 introduces new disclosures to improve the information about financial instruments. It requires the disclosure of qualitative and quantitative information about exposure to risks arising from financial instruments including specified minimum disclosures about credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk, including sensitivity analysis to market risk. It replaces IAS 30 “Disclosures in the Financial Statements of Banks and Similar Financial Institutions”, and disclosure requirements in IAS 32 “Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation”. It is applicable to all entities that report under IFRS. The amendment to IAS 1 introduces disclosures about the level of an entity's capital and how it manages capital. The Group has assessed the impact of IFRS 7 and the amendment to IAS 1 and concluded that the main additional disclosures will be the sensitivity analysis to market risk and the capital. As the Group has prepared interim condensed financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”, the interim condensed financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required by IFRS 7. Full disclosure will be made when the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2007 are prepared.
- (ii) **IFRIC 7, Applying the Restatement Approach under IAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies:** (effective for financial years beginning on or after March 1, 2006). IFRIC 7 requires entities to apply IAS 29 “Financial Reporting in Hyper-inflationary Economies” in the reporting period in which an entity first identifies the existence of hyperinflation in the economy of its functional currency as if the economy had always been hyperinflationary. The adoption of IFRIC 7 did not impact Group's financial statements as it is not relevant.
- (iii) **IFRIC 8, Scope of IFRS 2** (effective for financial years beginning on or after May 1, 2006). IFRIC 8 clarifies that IFRS 2 “Share-based payment” will apply to any arrangement when equity instruments are granted or liabilities (based on the value of an entity's equity instrument) are incurred by an entity, when the identifiable consideration appears to be less than the fair value of the instruments given. The adoption of IFRIC 8 did not impact Group's financial statements as it is not relevant.
- (iv) **IFRIC 9, Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives** (effective for financial years beginning on or after June 1, 2006). IFRIC 9 requires an entity to assess whether a contract contains an embedded derivative at the date an entity first becomes a party to the contract and prohibits reassessment unless there is a change to the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows. The adoption of IFRIC 9 did not impact Group's financial statements as it is not relevant.
- (v) **IFRIC 10, Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment** (effective for financial years beginning on or

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

*after November 1, 2006*). IFRIC 10 prohibits an entity from reversing an impairment loss recognised in a previous interim period in respect of goodwill or an investment in either an equity instruments or a financial assets carried at cost. The adoption of this IFRIC did not impact Group's financial statements.

The implementation of the above had no effect in the financial position of the Group.

**Standards, interpretations and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective**

Certain new amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2008 or later periods but which the Group, where applicable and appropriate, has not early adopted, as follows:

- (i) **Amendment to IAS 23, Borrowing Costs:** *(effective for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2009)*. On March 29, 2007, the IASB issued a revised IAS 23 "Borrowing Costs". The main change from the previous version is the removal of the option of immediately recognizing as an expense borrowing costs that relate to assets that take a substantial period of time to get ready for use or sale. An entity is, therefore, required to capitalize borrowing costs as part of the cost of such assets. The Group is in the process of assessing the impact the amendment to the standard will have on its financial statements. This amendment to the Standard has not yet been endorsed by the EU.
- (ii) **IFRIC 13, Customer Loyalty Programs:** *(effective for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2008)*. The Interpretation addresses accounting by the entity that grants award credits to its customers. An entity shall account for award credits as a separately identifiable component of the sales transaction in which they are granted (the 'initial sale'). The fair value of the consideration received or receivable in respect of the initial sale shall be allocated between the award credits and the other components of the sale. If at any time the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations to supply the awards are expected to exceed the consideration received and receivable for them, the entity has onerous contracts. IFRIC 13 is not relevant to the Group's operations. This Interpretation has not yet been endorsed by the EU.
- (iii) **IFRIC 14, The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction** *(effective for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2008)*. The interpretation addresses three issues, namely, (i) when refunds or reductions in future contributions should be regarded as "available" in the context of paragraph 58 of IAS 19 "Employee Benefits", (ii) how a minimum funding requirement might affect the availability of reductions in future contributions, and (iii) when a funding requirement might give rise to a liability. Furthermore, should a minimum funding requirement exist, the Interpretation distinguishes between contributions that are required to cover an existing shortfall for past service on the minimum funding basis and, the future accrual of benefits. IFRIC 14 is not relevant to the Group's operations. This Interpretation has not yet been endorsed by the EU.

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**4. COMPANIES INCLUDED IN THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The subsidiaries of S&B and the companies in which S&B has common control are included in the consolidated financial statements are the following:

Entity	Country	Field of activity	% Participation		Year Established / Acquired
			30/09/2007	31/12/2006	
<b>EUROPE</b>					
Ergotrak Bulgaria Ltd	Bulgaria	Commercial	100,00%	100,00%	2002
S&B Industrial Minerals AD	Bulgaria	Industrial Minerals	99,69%	99,67%	2003
Motodynamics Ltd.	Bulgaria	Commercial	57,24%	57,24%	1992
S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.R.L.	France	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	2001
Denain Anzin Metallurgie S.A.S.	France	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	2004
Ariseize S.A.	France	Holding	-	100,00%	1995
S&B Industrial Minerals GmbH	Germany	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	2001
S&B Holding GmbH	Germany	Holding	100,00%	100,00%	1992
Otavi Minen AG	Germany	Holding	100,00%	100,00%	2000
Orykton GmbH (2)	Germany	Industrial Minerals	50,00%	50,00%	2005
Askana Ltd.	Georgia	Industrial Minerals	97,70%	97,70%	1998
Isocon S.A.	Greece	Industrial Minerals	60,00%	60,00%	1996
Greek Helicon Bauxites S.A.	Greece	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	1995
Motodynamics S.A.	Greece	Commercial	57,24%	57,24%	1993
Motodyktio S.A. (1)	Greece	Commercial	29,19%	29,19%	2002
Motodyctio N.Greece S.A. (1)	Greece	Commercial	29,19%	29,19%	2004
Motodynamics Insurance Agency SA	Greece	Commercial	57,69%	57,69%	2003
Ergotrak Industrial Machinery & Equipment Trading Co SA	Greece	Commercial	100,00%	100,00%	2000
Parnassos Insurance S.A.	Greece	Other Activities	59,00%	59,00%	1981
S&B Industrial Minerals Spain S.L.u	Spain	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	2000
Sarda Perlite S.r.l.	Italy	Industrial Minerals	61,00%	61,00%	2001
Sibimin Overseas Ltd.	Cyprus	Industrial Minerals	99,99%	99,99%	1996
Asian Minerals Ltd.	Cyprus	Holding	100,00%	100,00%	2006
Cebo International BV (see Note 5)	Netherlands	Holding	50,00%	-	2007
Cebo Holland B.V. (see Note 5)	Netherlands	Industrial Minerals	50,00%	-	2007
Cebo Marine B.V. (see Note 5)	Netherlands	Industrial Minerals	50,00%	-	2007
Ceco U.K. Ltd (see Note 5)	G.Britain	Industrial Minerals	50,00%	-	2007
Cebo Fluid Treatment B.V. (see Note 5)	Netherlands	Industrial Minerals	25,00%	-	2007
S&B Industrial Minerals Kft	Hungary	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	2001
S&B Industrial Minerals SP Z.O.O	Poland	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	2006
Motodynamics S.r.l.	Romania	Commercial	57,24%	57,24%	1994
Ergotrak-Rom S.r.l	Romania	Commercial	100,00%	100,00%	2006
Ergotrak Yu Ltd	Serbia	Commercial	100,00%	100,00%	2003
<b>AMERICA</b>					
S&B Industrial Minerals North America Inc.	USA	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	1999
Stollberg Inc.	USA	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	2004
Stollberg do Brazil Ltda	Brazil	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	2004
<b>ASIA</b>					
S&B Industrial Minerals (Henan) Co. Ltd.	China	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	1996
S&B Jilin Wollastonite Co Ltd.	China	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	77,35%	2005
Harmin (Liaoning) Mining Co.Ltd. (2)	China	Industrial Minerals	33,33%	33,33%	2005
S&B Industrial Minerals (Tianjin) Co. Ltd.	China	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	2006
Panshi Huanyu Wollastonite Co. Ltd.	China	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	-	2007
Qing Dao Stollberg & Samil Co.Ltd. (3)	China	Industrial Minerals	47,41%	45,00%	2004
S&B Endustriyel Mineraller A.Ş.	Turkey	Industrial Minerals	99,16%	98,93%	1996
Pabalk Maden A.Ş	Turkey	Industrial Minerals	98,73%	98,73%	1995
Stollberg India Pvt. Ltd	India	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	2004
Stollberg & Samil Co. Ltd. (4)	Korea	Industrial Minerals	50,00%	50,00%	2004
<b>AFRICA</b>					
Naimex S.A.R.L.	Morocco	Industrial Minerals	100,00%	100,00%	2003

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**4. COMPANIES INCLUDED IN THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)**

1. Consolidated financial statements include two companies that the Group owns less than 50% of voting rights but has the control because the Parent Company owns 57,24% of their parent company, that owns 51,00% of the above two companies.
2. Harmin (Liaoning) Mining Co.Ltd is fully consolidated in its parent company's, named Orykton GmbH, financial statements (participation stake of Orykton GmbH amounts to 66%). Orykton GmbH is consolidated under the proportionate consolidation method.
3. Qing Dao Stollberg & Samil Co.Ltd is fully consolidated in its parent company's, named Stollberg & Samil Co. Ltd, financial statements (participation stake 94,82%).
4. Due to the change at the decision making process, Stollberg & Samil Co. Ltd. is consolidated under the proportionate consolidation method since January 1, 2007. Until December 31, 2006 Stollberg & Samil Co. Ltd was consolidated under the Equity consolidation method.
5. Cebo Fluid Treatment B.V. is fully consolidated in its parent company's, named Cebo International BV, financial statements (participation stake 50,01%).

Subsidiary Ariseize S.A., (holding company), incorporated in France, a wholly owned subsidiary of S&B Industrial Minerals S.A. ceased its operations after having transferred its 63,81% participation in Greek Helicon Bauxites S.A., (its sole asset) to S&B, which owned the remaining 36,19% interest of Greek Helicon Bauxites S.A. As a result the Parent company owns directly 100% of this subsidiary. No change occurred on consolidation out of this transaction.

**Equity method entities**

<u>Company</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Field of Activity</u>	<u>% Participation</u>		<u>Year Established / Acquired</u>
			<u>30.9.2007</u>	<u>31.12.2006</u>	
Laviosa Promasa S.A	Spain	Industrial Minerals	29,52%	29,52%	1997
Laviosa Chimica Mineraria S.p.A.	Italy	Industrial Minerals	35,00%	35,00%	1997
Bentec S.p.A.	Italy	Industrial Minerals	49,95%	49,95%	1999
Xinyang- Athenian Mining Co Ltd. (XAMCO)	China	Industrial Minerals	25,00%	25,00%	1996
Dolphin CI S&B Holdings Ltd	Cyprus	Real Estate	25,00%	-	2007
SLS Baustoffe GmbH	Germany	Industrial Minerals	49,80%	49,80%	1995

Within 2007, the Group established a new participation interest of 25% in Dolphin CI S&B Holdings Ltd, a real estate company located in Cyprus.

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS**

On April 20, 2007 the Group acquired 50% of the shares and voting rights of Cebo International BV Group (“Cebo”). Cebo headquarters are located in the Netherlands and has subsidiaries in the Netherlands and in United Kingdom. Cebo is mainly engaged in the supply of industrial minerals, chemicals and services to the oil & gas industry and other industrial markets. The acquisition of Cebo was paid in cash. Since May 1, 2007 and through September 30, 2007 Cebo has been proportionately consolidated in the S&B’s consolidated financial statements, since, according to the agreement, S&B controls Cebo jointly with other shareholders.

If the combination had taken place on January 1, 2007, sales of the Group would have been increased by approximately Euro 8,8 million, consolidated profit before taxes would have been increased by approximately Euro 1,1 million and net profit would have been increased by approximately Euro 0,8 million.

Residual goodwill recognized includes assembled workforce (as an intangible asset) which due to its nature could not be recognized separately and reliably evaluated. The fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of Cebo, the purchase price allocation according to the provisions of IFRS 3 «Business Combinations» and the precise determination of goodwill is expected to be concluded within 2007.

During the purchase price allocation of Cebo, S&B recognized as intangible assets in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet, tradename and customer list based on appropriate valuation methods. Customer list is amortized on a straight line basis over 20 years. “Cebo” is known as a tradename of high level quality products in the industrial minerals industry and, therefore, S&B attributed to it an indefinite useful life.

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)**

The temporary fair values of identifiable assets and liabilities related to the Group, the total consideration (cost) of acquisition and the resulting goodwill recognized are summarized as follows:

	<b>Temporary Fair value on acquisition</b>	<b>Carrying value on acquisition</b>
Property, plant and equipment	4.186	1.823
Intangible assets	9.792	-
Deferred tax assets	31	31
Inventories	3.512	3.512
Current receivables	4.586	4.586
Cash and cash equivalents	4.412	4.412
	<b>26.519</b>	<b>14.364</b>
Provisions	317	317
Deferred tax liabilities	3.109	9
Current liabilities	3.653	3.653
	<b>7.079</b>	<b>3.979</b>
Fair value of net assets	<b>19.440</b>	
Total acquisition cost	<b>26.610</b>	
Resulting Goodwill	<b>7.170</b>	
<u>Analysis of total acquisition cost</u>		
Acquisition cost	26.100	
Direct acquisition costs and other expenses	510	
Less: Cash acquired	(4.412)	
<b>Net cash outflow of acquisition</b>	<b>22.198</b>	

**6. SALES**

Sales in the accompanying financial statements are analyzed as follows:

	<b>1/1-30/9 2007</b>	<b>1/1-30/9 2006</b>	<b>1/7-30/9 2007</b>	<b>1/7-30/9 2006</b>
Bentonite	123.593	99.420	45.097	32.042
Perlite	58.013	56.552	19.114	19.743
Bauxite	35.838	32.807	13.289	12.063
Continuous casting fluxes	94.045	75.381	30.830	25.343
Other	1.088	1.147	463	508
Total	<b>312.577</b>	<b>265.307</b>	<b>108.793</b>	<b>89.699</b>
Commercial Activities	90.046	80.076	28.884	24.285
<b>Grand total</b>	<b>402.623</b>	<b>345.383</b>	<b>137.677</b>	<b>113.984</b>

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**7. INCOME TAXES (CURRENT AND DEFERRED)**

The unaudited tax years of each company of the Group are as follows:

<b>Company</b>	<b>Country</b>	<b>Unaudited tax years</b>
Ergotrak Bul Ltd	Bulgaria	2003-2006
S&B Industrial Minerals AD	Bulgaria	2005-2006
Motodynamics Ltd.	Bulgaria	2002-2006
Stollberg do Brazil Ltda (2)	Brazil	2001-2006
S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.R.L.	France	2003-2006
Denain Anzin Metallurgie S.A.S	France	2004-2006
S&B Holding GmbH (3)	Germany	2002-2006
S&B Industrial Minerals GmbH (3)	Germany	2002-2006
Otavi Minen AG (3)	Germany	2002-2006
Orykton GmbH	Germany	2005-2006
Askana Ltd.	Georgia	2003-2006
S&B Industrial Minerals S.A. (1)	Greece	2005-2006
Isocon A.E.	Greece	2003-2006
Greek Helicon Bauxites S.A.	Greece	2002-2006
Motodynamics S.A.	Greece	2004-2006
Motodyktio S.A	Greece	2002-2006
Motodyctio N.Greece S.A	Greece	2004-2006
Motodynamics Insurance Agency SA	Greece	2003-2006
Ergotrak S.A. Industrial Machinery & Equipment Trading Co SA	Greece	2006
Parnassos Insurance S.A.	Greece	2003-2006
Stollberg Inc. (2)	USA	1999-2006
S&B Industrial Minerals North America Inc.	USA	1999-2006
Stollberg India Pvt. Ltd	India	2005-2006
S&B Industrial Minerals Spain S.L.u.	Spain	2000-2006
Sarda Perlite S.r.l.	Italy	2000-2006
S&B Industrial Minerals (Henan) Co. Ltd.	China	2005-2006
S&B Jilin Wollastonite Co Ltd.	China	2005-2006
Harmin (Liaoning) Mining Co.	China	2005-2006
S&B Industrial Minerals (Tianjin) Co.Ltd.	China	2006
Panshi Huanyu Wollastonite Co. Ltd.	China	-
Qing Dao Stollberg & Samil Co. Ltd.	China	2006
Stollberg & Samil Co. Ltd. (2)	Korea	2003-2006
Sibimin Overseas Ltd.	Cyprus	1999-2006
Asian Minerals Ltd.	Cyprus	2006
Naimex S.A.R.L.	Morocco	2003-2006
Cebo International BV (2)	Netherlands	2002-2006
Cebo Holland B.V. (2)	Netherlands	2002-2006
Cebo Marine B.V. (2)	Netherlands	2002-2006
Cebo U.K. Ltd (2)	G.Britain	2002-2006
Cebo Fluid Treatment B.V. (2)	Netherlands	2006
S&B Industrial Minerals Kft	Hungary	2002-2006
S&B Industrial Minerals SP Z.O.O.	Poland	2006
Motodynamics S.r.l.	Romania	2003-2006
Ergotrak-Rom S.r.l.	Romania	2006
Ergotrak Yu Ltd	Serbia	2003-2006
S&B Endustriyel Mineraller A.Ş.	Turkey	2004-2006
Pabalk Maden A.S	Turkey	2004-2006

(1) The Parent company is currently being audited by the tax authorities for the fiscal year 2005.

(2) The potential tax liabilities that may come up from a future tax audit until fiscal year 2003 for the companies of Stollberg Group and until fiscal year 2006 for the companies of Cebo Group, based on the acquisition agreement, are covered by the seller.

(3) These entities are currently being audited by the tax authorities for the fiscal years 2002-2005.

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**7. INCOME TAXES (CURRENT AND DEFERRED) (continued)**

Income tax (current and deferred) in the accompanying consolidated financial statements is analyzed as follows:

	<u>1/1-30/9 2007</u>	<u>1/1-30/9 2006</u>
Current income tax	10.225	8.325
Deferred income tax	(199)	686
	<u><b>10.026</b></u>	<u><b>9.011</b></u>

**8. EXISTING LIENS**

No liens exist on the Group's assets.

**9. PENDING LITIGATION AND ARBITRATION**

The Group is a party to various lawsuits and arbitration proceedings in the normal course of business, for which S&B has provided the amount of Euro 557 approximately (Euro 516 approximately on December 31, 2006) in the accompanying financial statements. Beyond these cases, for which the above provision was established, the Group's management considers, that the outcome of the remaining pending litigation is not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Group's financial position.

Moreover, petitions of reversal had been submitted before the Council of State, against the Greek State and the administrative act which approves the Environmental Study issued by the Company regarding the exploitation of bauxite deposits covering area of 9.244 thousand square meters in the mountain of Giona. The petitions of reversal were finally heard before the Council of State on October 4, 2006 along with the interventions of S&B in support of the Greek State and the validity of the aforementioned act. The petitioners of one among the above petitions had also asked for the suspension of the disputed act. The Commission of Suspension of the Council of State by its decision nr. 504/2006 suspended the implementation of the disputed act as to the part regarding the operation in the new exploitations, until issuance of a definitive decision on the petitions of reversal. Within July 2007 the Council of State issued its decision No 1990/2007 by which the suspension of works is lifted. This decision allows the continuation of the Parent Company's bauxite deposits exploitation in accordance with the environmental conditions determined by the ministerial decision that had been impugned before the Council of State, with the exception of certain, specifically designated deposits. Issuance of the decision No 1990/2007 allows the Company to gradually bring the production and investment program of the bauxite operations back to appropriate levels.

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Intercompany balances and transactions among fully consolidated subsidiaries have been fully eliminated.

The Group's sales and purchases to and from associates and joint ventures for the nine month period ended September 30, 2007 amounted to Euro 3,04 million and Euro 1,43 million, respectively (Euro 1,72 million and Euro 314 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2006, respectively).

Moreover, amounts due from and due to associates and joint ventures of the Group as of September 30, 2007 amounted to Euro 1.100 and Euro 855, respectively (Euro 800,80 and Euro 0 as of December 31, 2006, respectively).

Transactions and compensation of key management and Board members for the nine month period ended September 30, 2007 amounted to Euro 5,38 million (Euro 3,29 million for the nine month period ended September 30, 2006). Balances due to key management and Board members as of September 30, 2007 amounted to Euro 2,49 million (Euro 2,32 million as of December 31, 2006).

**11. CAPITAL EXPENDITURES**

The Group realized capital expenditures for the nine month period ended September 30, 2007 of Euro 22,23 million (Euro 15,65 million for the nine month period ended September 30, 2006), excluding the acquisitions through business combinations.

**12. CURRENT PERIOD SIGNIFICANT EVENTS**

**Share Capital**

At December 31, 2006 the Company's share capital amounted to Euro 30.651.335,00 comprised of 30.651.335 common shares of Euro 1,00 par value each. The Board of Directors on May 16, 2007 decided and the Shareholders' Annual General Meeting held on May 31, 2007, approved the increase of the Parent Company's share capital by Euro 59.660,00 (59.660 shares with a par value of Euro 1,00 per share) through capitalization of retained earnings so as that such shares to be distributed to Senior Executives at no consideration, as part of their performance bonus (equivalent amount in Euro 625.833,40). As the related executive services were rendered in 2006, the bonus equivalent was accrued in 2006. When the executives received the shares on June 21, 2007 the related accrual was transferred to the accounts of "Share Capital" and "Share Premium".

As a result, at September 30, 2007 the share capital of the Company amounted to Euro 30.710.995,00 comprised of 30.710.995 common shares of Euro 1,00 par value each.

**Dividends**

On May 31, 2007 the Company's regular General Assembly has approved dividend distribution of Euro 9.195.401,15 (Euro 0,30 per share), from retained earnings of Euro 6.874.990,37 and tax-free/special reserves of Euro 2.320.410,78 (net of related taxes of Euro 797.696,14). The above amount was fully paid to the shareholders on June 12, 2007.

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**12. CURRENT PERIOD SIGNIFICANT EVENTS (continued)**

**Share Options**

At May 31, 2007 the Shareholders' General Assembly of the Company approved the grant of 140.000 share options to certain executives of the Company and its subsidiaries, in the context of the new stock option plan.

The award price has been set to Euro 9,92 per share.

It is noted that the main terms of the stock options plans to executives of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries have not been changed in relation to those applied as of December 31, 2006.

**Financial derivatives in sea freights**

The Group charters dry bulk sea vessels for transporting its products to customers. As a result, its cash flows are materially affected from sea freight prices which have exhibited very high volatility during the last four years. The Group deals partly with the volatility of its cash flows by establishing long term contracts with shipping companies and ship operators covering the transportation of part of its products at pre-agreed fixed freight prices (Cost of Afreightment, "COA"). For the part of the freight costs that are not covered by fixed freight contracts, the Group conducted a study which, after defining, grouping, and standardizing the main and recurring sea routes for the transportation of its products and also taking into account commercial policy factors, concluded that the volatility of part of the freight costs demonstrate satisfactory correlation on an annual average basis with Supramax index. The Group defined this part of freight costs that refer to specific sea routes (North American east coast, west Mediterranean, North Sea), excluding sea freights under COAs, as "Relevant exposure in sea freights" and included it in a risk management program with derivatives, taking into account the continuous growth and the increased liquidity of the freights derivative markets.

In the context of the above mentioned risk management program, on January 3, 2007 the Group bought a Forward Freight Agreement ("FFA") in the Supramax index by which the Group pays fixed prices of the Supramax index and receives floating. The FFA commences at January 1, 2008 and matures at December 31, 2008. The Group concluded the above FFA in order to offset part (around 40%) of the forecasted "Relevant exposure in sea freights" for the financial year 2008.

Management believes that the FFA offers a partial but effective offset of sea freights price risk arising from the volatility of sea freight prices, for the financial year of 2008 and, therefore, the final outcome of this transaction should be reflected in the income statement of 2008. According to IAS 39 interpretation, the FFA does not fulfill the requirements of cash flow hedge accounting and therefore, according to IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement", the result from the valuation of the FFA must be recognized in the income statement and not in Equity. At November 11, 2007 the Group, reversed the FFA transaction. The FFA and its' reversal valuation as of September 30, 2007 generated a net profit (after deducting deferred taxes) of Euro 1,5 million.

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**13. CONTINGENCIES - COMMITMENTS**

At September 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 the Group has issued letters of guarantee of approximately Euro 7,67 million and Euro 7,50 million, respectively, for mining rights and licenses, out of which the most significant relate to the Parent company, for a total amount of approximately Euro 2,79 million and Euro 2,84 million respectively.

**14. SEGMENT INFORMATION**

Sales per segment are analyzed as follows :

	<b>1/1-30/9</b>	<b>1/1-30/9</b>
	<b>2007</b>	<b>2006</b>
Industrial Minerals	312.577	265.307
Real Estate	-	-
Commercials	90.301	80.226
Eliminations	(255)	(150)
<b>Total</b>	<b>402.623</b>	<b>345.383</b>

Revenue of Real Estate segment is included in "Other income / (expense), net".

Operating profits per segment are analyzed as follows :

	<b>1/1-30/9</b>	<b>1/1-30/9</b>
	<b>2007</b>	<b>2006</b>
Industrial Minerals	32.995	28.048
Real Estate	457	386
Commercials	5.016	4.543
<b>Total</b>	<b>38.468</b>	<b>32.977</b>

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**15. PROCEEDS AND PAYMENTS OF BANK LOANS**

On January 18, 2007, the Group repaid the syndicated loan of Euro 33.175 as well as to the repayment of other long-term loans of approximately Euro 300. For the purpose of refinancing the syndicated loan, the Group concluded two bond loans, the first on March 2, 2007, amounted to Euro 10.000 and the second one on March 12, 2007 amounted to Euro 15.000. On April 19, 2007 the Group concluded two additional loans amounted to Euro 13.000 each, for the purpose to fund the acquisition of 50% of Cebo International BV. The above mentioned loans have a tenor of two years with a floating interest rate (Euribor plus spread).

**16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

By virtue of 8778/18-10-07 and 8779/18-10-07 decisions of the Ministry of Environment, Physical Planning and Public Works, our company was fined Euro 224 and Euro 168 respectively for inappropriate solid waste disposal management practices at Voudia and Tsigrado sites in Milos. Appropriate provisions have been established related to these amounts.

The Company will appeal to the relevant Administrative Court of Athens. Management believes that the above mentioned decisions will ultimately be cancelled because both are based on wrongful and invalid ground.

**S&B Industrial Minerals S.A.**  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**  
**AS ADOPTED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**  
**SEPTEMBER 30, 2007**

(Amounts in thousand Euro, unless otherwise stated)

**17. MAIN FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES (BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT)**

The main foreign exchange rates used for the translation of the subsidiaries financial statements expressed in foreign currency are as follows:

<b>BALANCE SHEET</b>	<b>September 30 2007</b>	<b>December 31 2006</b>	<b>Δ%</b>
1 € = USD	1,4179	1,3170	8%
1 € = JPY	163,55	156,93	4%
1 € = GBP	0,6968	0,6715	4%
1 € = BGN	1,9558	1,9558	0%
1 € = CYP	0,5842	0,5782	1%
1 € = HUF	250,69	251,77	0%
1 € = RON	3,3441	3,3835	-1%
1 € = TRY	1,716	1,864	-8%
1 € = CNY	10,6429	10,2793	4%
1 € = GEL	2,3453	2,2562	4%
1 € = KRW	1.297,59	1.224,81	6%
1 € = BRL	2,62367	2,82024	-7%
1 € = INR	56,585	58,299	-3%
1€ = CSB	78,86	79,00	0%
1 € = MAD	11,2827	11,1457	1%
1 € = PLN	3,7730	3,8310	-2%

<b>INCOME STATEMENT</b>	<b>Average nine month 2006</b>	<b>Average nine month 2007</b>	<b>Δ%</b>
1 € = USD	1,3443	1,2432	8%
1 € = JPY	160,39	144,14	11%
1 € = GBP	0,6765	0,6855	-1%
1 € = BGN	1,9558	1,9558	0%
1 € = CYP	0,5820	0,5752	1%
1 € = HUF	250,85	265,37	-5%
1 € = RON	3,2972	3,5494	-7%
1 € = TRY	1,806	1,775	2%
1 € = CNY	10,2998	9,9500	4%
1 € = GEL	2,2654	2,2136	2%
1 € = KRW	1.252,63	1.195,86	5%
1 € = BRL	2,69014	2,72222	-1%
1 € = INR	56,144	56,470	-1%
1 € = CSB	80,38	85,51	-6%
1 € =MAD	11,1678	11,0048	1%
1 € =PLN	3,8267	-	0%